Knott's Handbook for

V@ etable
. GROWERS

e Fifth Ed|tmn

| i o

Donald N. Maynard and George |. Hochmuth




KNOTT'S
HANDBOOK FOR
VEGETABLE GROWERS

FIFTH EDITION

Knott's Handbook for Vegetable Growers, Fifth Edition. D. N. Maynard and G. J. Hochmuth
© 2007 John Wiley & Sons, Inc. ISBN: 978-0-471-73828-2



KNOTT’S

HANDBOOK FOR
VEGETABLE GROWERS

FIFTH EDITION

DONALD N. MAYNARD

University of Florida
Wimauma, Florida

GEORGE J. HOCHMUTH

University of Florida
Gainesville, Florida

|||||||||||

JOHN WILEY & SONS, INC.



This book is printed on acid-free papép
Copyright© 2007 by John Wiley & Sons, Inc. All rights reserved

Published by John Wiley & Sons, Inc., Hoboken, New Jersey
Published simultaneously in Canada

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any
form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, scanning, or otherwise,
except as permitted under Section 107 or 108 of the 1976 United States Copyright Act, without
either the prior written permission of the Publisher, or authorization through payment of the
appropriate per-copy fee to the Copyright Clearance Center, Inc., 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers,
MA 01923, (978) 750-8400, fax (978) 750-4470, or on the web at www.copyright.com. Requests
to the Publisher for permission should be addressed to the Permissions Department, John Wiley &
Sons, Inc., 111 River Street, Hoboken, NJ 07030, (201) 748-6011, fax (201) 748-6008, e-mail:
permcoordinator@wiley.com.

Limit of Liability/ Disclaimer of Warranty: While the publisher and author have used their best
efforts in preparing this book, they make no representations or warranties with respect to the
accuracy or completeness of the contents of this book and specifically disclaim any implied
warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. No warranty may be created or
extended by sales representatives or written sales materials. The advice and strategies contained
herein may not be suitable for your situation. You should consult with a professional where
appropriate. Neither the publisher nor author shall be liable for any loss of profit or any other
commercial damages, including but not limited to special, incidental, consequential, or other
damages.

For general information on our other products and services or for technical support, please contact
our Customer Care Department within the United States at (800) 762-2974, outside the United
States at (317) 572-3993 or fax (317) 572-4002.

Wiley also publishes its books in a variety of electronic formats. Some content that appears in print
may not be available in electronic books. For more information about Wiley products, visit our web
site at www.wiley.com.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data:
Maynard, Donald N., 1932—
Knott’'s handbook for vegetable growers/Donald N. Maynard. George J.
Hochmuth.—5th ed.
p. cm.
Includes bibliographical references.
ISBN-13: 978-0471-73828-2
ISBN-10: 0-471-73828-X
1. Truck farming—Handbooks, manuals, etc. 2. Vegetables—Handbooks,
manuals, etc. 3. Vegetable gardening—Handbooks, manuals, etc. [. Title:
Handbook for vegetable growers. 1l. Hochmuth, George J. (George Joseph) Il
Knott, James Edward, 1897— Handbook for vegetable growers. V. Title.
SB321.M392 2006
635—dc22
2006000893

Printed in the United States of America

10 9 8 7 6 54 3 21



CONTENTS

PREFACE xiii

PART 1—VEGETABLES AND THE VEGETABLE
INDUSTRY 1

01 BOTANICAL NAMES OF VEGETABLES
NAMES OF VEGETABLES IN NINE
LANGUAGES

02 EDIBLE FLOWERS
03 U.S. VEGETABLE PRODUCTION

04 CONSUMPTION OF VEGETABLES IN THE
U.Ss.

05 WORLD VEGETABLE PRODUCTION
06 NUTRITIONAL COMPOSITION OF
VEGETABLES
PART 2—PLANT GROWING AND GREENHOUSE
VEGETABLE PRODUCTION 55
TRANSPLANT PRODUCTION

01 PLANT GROWING CONTAINERS



02 SEEDS AND SEEDING

03 TEMPERATURE AND TIME
REQUIREMENTS

04 PLANT GROWING MIXES
05 SOIL STERILIZATION

06 FERTILIZING AND IRRIGATING
TRANSPLANTS

07 PLANT GROWING PROBLEMS
08 CONDITIONING TRANSPLANTS

09 ADDITIONAL TRANSPLANT
PRODUCTION WEBSITES AND
REFERENCES

GREENHOUSE CROP PRODUCTION
10 CULTURAL MANAGEMENT

11 CARBON DIOXIDE ENRICHMENT
12 SOILLESS CULTURE

13 NUTRIENT SOLUTIONS

14 TISSUE COMPOSITION

15 ADDITIONAL SOURCES OF
INFORMATION ON GREENHOUSE
VEGETABLES

PART 3—FIELD PLANTING 103

01 TEMPERATURES FOR VEGETABLES
02 SCHEDULING SUCCESSIVE PLANTINGS

03 TIME REQUIRED FOR SEEDLING
EMERGENCE

V1



04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
13

SEED REQUIREMENTS

PLANTING RATES FOR LARGE SEEDS
SPACING OF VEGETABLES
PRECISION SEEDING

SEED PRIMING

VEGETATIVE PROPAGATION
POLYETHYLENE MULCHES

ROW COVERS

WINDBREAKS

ADDITIONAL SOURCES OF
INFORMATION ON PLASTICULTURE

PART 4—SOILS AND FERTILIZERS 143

01

02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11

NUTRIENT BEST MANAGEMENT
PRACTICES

ORGANIC MATTER
SOIL-IMPROVING CROPS

MANURES

SOIL TEXTURE

SOIL REACTION

SALINITY

FERTILIZERS

FERTILIZER CONVERSION FACTORS
NUTRIENT ABSORPTION

PLANT ANALYSIS

Vil



12
13
14
15

SOIL TESTS

NUTRIENT DEFICIENCIES
MICRONUTRIENTS
FERTILIZER DISTRIBUTORS

PART 5—WATER AND IRRIGATION

249

01 SUGGESTIONS ON SUPPLYING WATER

02
03
04
05
06
07

TO VEGETABLES

ROOTING OF VEGETABLES
SOIL MOISTURE

SURFACE IRRIGATION
OVERHEAD IRRIGATION

DRIP OR TRICKLE IRRIGATION
WATER QUALITY

PART 6—VEGETABLE PESTS AND PROBLEMS

01
02
03
04
05

06
07
08
09

AIR POLLUTION

INTEGRATED PEST MANAGEMENT
SOIL SOLARIZATION

PESTICIDE USE PRECAUTIONS

PESTICIDE APPLICATION AND
EQUIPMENT

VEGETABLE SEED TREATMENT
NEMATODES

DISEASES

INSECTS

viii

309



10

11

PEST MANAGEMENT IN ORGANIC
PRODUCTION SYSTEMS

WILDLIFE CONTROL

PART 7—WEED MANAGEMENT 389

01
02
03
04
05

06
07

WEED MANAGEMENT STRATEGIES
WEED IDENTIFICATION

NOXIOUS WEEDS

WEED CONTROL IN ORGANIC FARMING

COVER CROPS AND ROTATION IN WEED
MANAGEMENT

HERBICIDES
WEED CONTROL RECOMMENDATIONS

PART 8—HARVESTING, HANDLING,
AND STORAGE 401

01
02

03

04
05
06
07
08
09

FOOD SAFETY

GENERAL POSTHARVEST HANDLING
PROCEDURES

PREDICTING HARVEST DATES AND
YIELDS

COOLING VEGETABLES
VEGETABLE STORAGE

CHILLING AND ETHYLENE INJURY
POSTHARVEST DISEASES
VEGETABLE QUALITY

U.S. STANDARDS FOR VEGETABLES

1X



10 MINIMALLY PROCESSED VEGETABLES
11 CONTAINERS FOR VEGETABLES
12 VEGETABLE MARKETING

PART 9—VEGETABLE SEEDS 503

01 SEED LABELS

02 SEED GERMINATION TESTS

03 SEED GERMINATION STANDARDS
04 SEED PRODUCTION

05 SEED YIELDS

06 SEED STORAGE

07 VEGETABLE VARIETIES

08 VEGETABLE SEED SOURCES

PART 10—APPENDIX 541
01 SOURCES OF VEGETABLE

INFORMATION

02 PERIODICALS FOR VEGETABLE
GROWERS

03 U.S. UNITS OF MEASUREMENT
04 CONVERSION FACTORS FOR U.S. UNITS
05 METRIC UNITS OF MEASUREMENT

06 CONVERSION FACTORS FOR SI AND
NON SI UNITS

07 CONVERSIONS FOR RATES OF
APPLICATION



08 WATER AND SOIL SOLUTION
CONVERSION FACTORS

09 HEAT AND ENERGY EQUIVALENTS AND
DEFINITIONS

INDEX 565

x1i



TR Telif Hakki ve Paylasim Bildirimi

Bu sitede yer alan kitap kapaklari, igindekiler boliimleri ve benzeri materyaller yalnizca bilimsel tanitim,
bilgilendirme ve egitim amach olarak paylasilmistir.
Tiim yaymnlarin telif haklari ilgili yazarlarina ve yayinevlerine aittir.

Higbir kitap veya dokiiman ticari amagla ¢cogaltilamaz, dagitilamaz veya indirilebilir bicimde
paylasilamaz.

Kullanicilar, eserlere iligkin tam metinlere ve satin alma segeneklerine erisim i¢in ilgili yayinevlerinin
resmi sayfalarini ziyaret etmelidir.

© Tiim haklar1 sakhdir.
Bu sayfada yer alan igerikler, bilimsel farkindalik ve bilgi paylasimini desteklemek amaciyla siirli alinti
kapsaminda sunulmustur.

Az Musllif Hiiquqlar: vo Paylasim Bildirisi

Bu saytda yer alan kitab iizliiklori, mozmun siyahilar1 vo oxsar materiallar yalniz elmi tanitim,
molumatlandirma v tadris maqsadils paylasiimisdir.
Biitiin nasrlorin miiollif hiiquqlart miivafiq miislliflara va nasriyyatlara maxsusdur.

Heg bir kitab vo ya sanad kommersiya mogsadils ¢oxaldila, yayila va ya yiiklonils bilmaz.
Istifadagilor, asaorlorin tam matnlorine vo satinalma variantlarina daxil olmagq {igiin miivafiq nagriyyatlarin
rosmi sahifalorine miiraciot etmolidirlor.

© Biitiin hiiquqlar qorunur.
Bu sohifads toqdim olunan materiallar elmi maariflondirmos vo bilik paylagimini destoklomok mogsadilo
mohdud istinadi shats edir.

GB Copyright and Sharing Notice

The book covers, tables of contents, and similar materials presented on this website are shared solely for
scientific promotion, educational, and informational purposes.
All copyrights belong to the respective authors and publishers.

No book or document may be reproduced, distributed, or made available for download for commercial
use.
Users are encouraged to visit the official pages of the publishers to access full texts and purchase options.

© All rights reserved.
The materials presented here are shared within the scope of limited citation to promote scientific
awareness and knowledge sharing.

RU YBenomiieHre 00 aBTOPCKOM NMpPAaBe M PACIIPOCTPAHEHUH

OO0J10’)KKH KHUT, OTJIaBJICHUS U aHAJIOTUYHbIE MaTepualbl, pa3MeIEHHbIE HA 3TOM caiiTe, MyOJINKYIOTCS
UCKJIIOYMTEIBHO B HAYYHO-MH(GOPMALMOHHBIX U 00pPa30BaTeJbHBIX eJIsX.
Bce aBTopckue npaBa npuHAIIEKAT COOTBETCTBYIOIIMM ABTOPAM U M31aTeJIbCTBAM.

Huxakast kHUTa WM TOKyMEHT HE MOTYT OBITh BOCIIPOU3BECHBI, PACIIPOCTPAHEHBI WA Pa3MEIEHBI TS
3arpy3kd B KOMMEPUECKHUX LEJIsX.

[Tomp30BaTeIsIM PEKOMEHTYETCS TOCenaTh OUIIMATbHbBIE CTPAHUIIBI U3/IATEIBCTB ISl TIOTyYEHUS
JOCTYTA K MOJTHBIM TEKCTaM U BapHaHTaM MPUOOPETECHUS.

© Bce npaBa 3auIUIIEHBI.

Martepuaisbl, IpeICTaBIEHHbIE HA 3TOW CTPaHULE, Pa3MEIICHBI B pAMKaX OTPaHUYEHHOTO UTUPOBAHUS C
[ENBIO TOICP)KKU HAYYHON OCBEIOMIIEHHOCTH U OOMEHA 3HAHUSMHU.



	Cover
	Contents

