Knott's Handbook for Calle GROWERS

Fifth Edition

Donald N. Maynard and George J. Hochmuth

KNOTT'S

HANDBOOK FOR VEGETABLE GROWERS

FIFTH EDITION

KNOTT'S

HANDBOOK FOR VEGETABLE GROWERS

FIFTH EDITION

DONALD N. MAYNARD

University of Florida Wimauma, Florida

GEORGE J. HOCHMUTH

University of Florida Gainesville, Florida



JOHN WILEY & SONS, INC.

This book is printed on acid-free paper. @

Copyright © 2007 by John Wiley & Sons, Inc. All rights reserved

Published by John Wiley & Sons, Inc., Hoboken, New Jersey Published simultaneously in Canada

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, scanning, or otherwise, except as permitted under Section 107 or 108 of the 1976 United States Copyright Act, without either the prior written permission of the Publisher, or authorization through payment of the appropriate per-copy fee to the Copyright Clearance Center, Inc., 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923, (978) 750-8400, fax (978) 750-4470, or on the web at www.copyright.com. Requests to the Publisher for permission should be addressed to the Permissions Department, John Wiley & Sons, Inc., 111 River Street, Hoboken, NJ 07030, (201) 748-6011, fax (201) 748-6008, e-mail: permcoordinator@wiley.com.

Limit of Liability/Disclaimer of Warranty: While the publisher and author have used their best efforts in preparing this book, they make no representations or warranties with respect to the accuracy or completeness of the contents of this book and specifically disclaim any implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. No warranty may be created or extended by sales representatives or written sales materials. The advice and strategies contained herein may not be suitable for your situation. You should consult with a professional where appropriate. Neither the publisher nor author shall be liable for any loss of profit or any other commercial damages, including but not limited to special, incidental, consequential, or other damages.

For general information on our other products and services or for technical support, please contact our Customer Care Department within the United States at (800) 762-2974, outside the United States at (317) 572-3993 or fax (317) 572-4002.

Wiley also publishes its books in a variety of electronic formats. Some content that appears in print may not be available in electronic books. For more information about Wiley products, visit our web site at www.wiley.com.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data:

Maynard, Donald N., 1932-

Knott's handbook for vegetable growers/Donald N. Maynard. George J. Hochmuth.—5th ed.

p. cm.

Includes bibliographical references.

ISBN-13: 978-0471-73828-2

ISBN-10: 0-471-73828-X

1. Truck farming—Handbooks, manuals, etc. 2. Vegetables—Handbooks, manuals, etc. 3. Vegetable gardening—Handbooks, manuals, etc. I. Title: Handbook for vegetable growers. II. Hochmuth, George J. (George Joseph) III.

Knott, James Edward, 1897- Handbook for vegetable growers. IV. Title.

SB321.M392 2006

635-dc22

2006000893

Printed in the United States of America

10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

PREFAC	E XIII
PART 1–	-VEGETABLES AND THE VEGETABLE INDUSTRY 1
	01 BOTANICAL NAMES OF VEGETABLES NAMES OF VEGETABLES IN NINE LANGUAGES
	02 EDIBLE FLOWERS
	03 U.S. VEGETABLE PRODUCTION
	04 CONSUMPTION OF VEGETABLES IN THE U.S.
	05 WORLD VEGETABLE PRODUCTION
	06 NUTRITIONAL COMPOSITION OF VEGETABLES
PART 2–	-PLANT GROWING AND GREENHOUSE VEGETABLE PRODUCTION 55
	TRANSPLANT PRODUCTION
	01 PLANT GROWING CONTAINERS

02	SEEDS AND SEEDING
03	TEMPERATURE AND TIME REQUIREMENTS
<u> </u>	DI AND ODOUGNO MINDO

- 04 PLANT GROWING MIXES
- 05 SOIL STERILIZATION
- 06 FERTILIZING AND IRRIGATING TRANSPLANTS
- 07 PLANT GROWING PROBLEMS
- 08 CONDITIONING TRANSPLANTS
- 09 ADDITIONAL TRANSPLANT PRODUCTION WEBSITES AND REFERENCES

GREENHOUSE CROP PRODUCTION

- 10 CULTURAL MANAGEMENT
- 11 CARBON DIOXIDE ENRICHMENT
- 12 SOILLESS CULTURE
- 13 NUTRIENT SOLUTIONS
- 14 TISSUE COMPOSITION
- 15 ADDITIONAL SOURCES OF INFORMATION ON GREENHOUSE VEGETABLES

PART 3—FIELD PLANTING

103

- 01 TEMPERATURES FOR VEGETABLES
- 02 SCHEDULING SUCCESSIVE PLANTINGS
- 03 TIME REQUIRED FOR SEEDLING EMERGENCE

05	PLANTING RATES FOR LARGE SEEDS	
06	SPACING OF VEGETABLES	
07	PRECISION SEEDING	
08	SEED PRIMING	
09	VEGETATIVE PROPAGATION	
10	POLYETHYLENE MULCHES	
11	ROW COVERS	
12	WINDBREAKS	
13	ADDITIONAL SOURCES OF INFORMATION ON PLASTICULTURE	
PART 4—SO	ILS AND FERTILIZERS	143
01	NUTRIENT BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES	
02	ORGANIC MATTER	
03	SOIL-IMPROVING CROPS	
04	MANURES	
05	SOIL TEXTURE	
06	SOIL REACTION	
07	SALINITY	
08	FERTILIZERS	
09	FERTILIZER CONVERSION FACTORS	
10	NUTRIENT ABSORPTION	
11	PLANT ANALYSIS	
	vii	

04 SEED REQUIREMENTS

13	NUTRIENT DEFICIENCIES	
14	MICRONUTRIENTS	
15	FERTILIZER DISTRIBUTORS	
PART 5—WA	ATER AND IRRIGATION	249
01	SUGGESTIONS ON SUPPLYING WATER TO VEGETABLES	R
02	ROOTING OF VEGETABLES	
03	SOIL MOISTURE	
04	SURFACE IRRIGATION	
05	OVERHEAD IRRIGATION	
06	DRIP OR TRICKLE IRRIGATION	
07	WATER QUALITY	
PART 6—VE	EGETABLE PESTS AND PROBLEMS	309
01	AIR POLLUTION	
02	INTEGRATED PEST MANAGEMENT	
03	SOIL SOLARIZATION	
04	PESTICIDE USE PRECAUTIONS	
05	PESTICIDE APPLICATION AND EQUIPMENT	
06	VEGETABLE SEED TREATMENT	
07	NEMATODES	
08	DISEASES	
09	INSECTS	
	viii	

12 SOIL TESTS

10	PEST MANAGEMENT IN	ORGANIC
	PRODUCTION SYSTEMS	

11 WILDLIFE CONTROL

PART 7—WEED MAN	JA	GEN	TENT
-----------------	----	-----	-------------

389

- 01 WEED MANAGEMENT STRATEGIES
- 02 WEED IDENTIFICATION
- 03 NOXIOUS WEEDS
- 04 WEED CONTROL IN ORGANIC FARMING
- 05 COVER CROPS AND ROTATION IN WEED MANAGEMENT
- 06 HERBICIDES
- 07 WEED CONTROL RECOMMENDATIONS

PART 8—HARVESTING, HANDLING, AND STORAGE

401

- 01 FOOD SAFETY
- 02 GENERAL POSTHARVEST HANDLING PROCEDURES
- 03 PREDICTING HARVEST DATES AND YIELDS
- 04 COOLING VEGETABLES
- 05 VEGETABLE STORAGE
- 06 CHILLING AND ETHYLENE INJURY
- 07 POSTHARVEST DISEASES
- 08 VEGETABLE QUALITY
- 09 U.S. STANDARDS FOR VEGETABLES

11	CONTAINERS FOR VEGETABLES	
12	VEGETABLE MARKETING	
PART 9—VE	GETABLE SEEDS	503
01	SEED LABELS	
02	SEED GERMINATION TESTS	
03	SEED GERMINATION STANDARDS	
04	SEED PRODUCTION	
05	SEED YIELDS	
06	SEED STORAGE	
07	VEGETABLE VARIETIES	
08	VEGETABLE SEED SOURCES	
PART 10—AP	PENDIX	541
01	SOURCES OF VEGETABLE INFORMATION	
02	PERIODICALS FOR VEGETABLE GROWERS	
03	U.S. UNITS OF MEASUREMENT	
04	CONVERSION FACTORS FOR U.S. UNIX	Γ S
05	METRIC UNITS OF MEASUREMENT	
06	CONVERSION FACTORS FOR SI AND NON SI UNITS	
07	CONVERSIONS FOR RATES OF	
	APPLICATION	

10 MINIMALLY PROCESSED VEGETABLES

08	WATER AND SOIL SOLUTION
	CONVERSION FACTORS

09 HEAT AND ENERGY EQUIVALENTS AND DEFINITIONS

INDEX 565

TR Telif Hakkı ve Paylaşım Bildirimi

Bu sitede yer alan kitap kapakları, içindekiler bölümleri ve benzeri materyaller yalnızca bilimsel tanıtım, bilgilendirme ve eğitim amaçlı olarak paylaşılmıştır.

Tüm yayınların telif hakları ilgili yazarlarına ve yayınevlerine aittir.

Hiçbir kitap veya doküman ticari amaçla çoğaltılamaz, dağıtılamaz veya indirilebilir biçimde paylaşılamaz.

Kullanıcılar, eserlere ilişkin tam metinlere ve satın alma seçeneklerine erişim için ilgili yayınevlerinin resmi sayfalarını ziyaret etmelidir.

© Tüm hakları saklıdır.

Bu sayfada yer alan içerikler, bilimsel farkındalık ve bilgi paylaşımını desteklemek amacıyla sınırlı alıntı kapsamında sunulmuştur.

AZ Müəllif Hüquqları və Paylaşım Bildirişi

Bu saytda yer alan kitab üzlükləri, məzmun siyahıları və oxşar materiallar yalnız **elmi tanıtım,** məlumatlandırma və tədris məqsədilə paylaşılmışdır.

Bütün nəşrlərin müəllif hüquqları müvafiq müəlliflərə və nəşriyyatlara məxsusdur.

Heç bir kitab və ya sənəd kommersiya məqsədilə çoxaldıla, yayıla və ya yüklənilə bilməz.

İstifadəçilər, əsərlərin tam mətnlərinə və satınalma variantlarına daxil olmaq üçün müvafiq nəşriyyatların rəsmi səhifələrinə müraciət etməlidirlər.

© Bütün hüquqlar qorunur.

Bu səhifədə təqdim olunan materiallar elmi maarifləndirmə və bilik paylaşımını dəstəkləmək məqsədilə məhdud istinadı əhatə edir.

GB Copyright and Sharing Notice

The book covers, tables of contents, and similar materials presented on this website are shared solely for scientific promotion, educational, and informational purposes.

All copyrights belong to the respective authors and publishers.

No book or document may be reproduced, distributed, or made available for download for commercial use.

Users are encouraged to visit the official pages of the publishers to access full texts and purchase options.

© All rights reserved.

The materials presented here are shared within the scope of limited citation to promote scientific awareness and knowledge sharing.

RU Уведомление об авторском праве и распространении

Обложки книг, оглавления и аналогичные материалы, размещённые на этом сайте, публикуются исключительно в научно-информационных и образовательных целях.

Все авторские права принадлежат соответствующим авторам и издательствам.

Никакая книга или документ не могут быть воспроизведены, распространены или размещены для загрузки в коммерческих целях.

Пользователям рекомендуется посещать официальные страницы издательств для получения доступа к полным текстам и вариантам приобретения.

© Все права защищены.

Материалы, представленные на этой странице, размещены в рамках ограниченного цитирования с целью поддержки научной осведомлённости и обмена знаниями.